DI STRI CT OF COLUMBI A
+ + + + +

ALCCHOLI C BEVERAGE AND CANNABI S BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETI NG

IN THE MATTER OF:

Tundy Sea, LLC

t/a The Ugly Mg :

723 Eighth Street SE . Show Cause
Retailer Caterer - ANC 6B: Hearing

Li cense No. 113790 :

Case #24-Cl T-00324

(Failure to File
Caterer Report)

Wednesday
June 11, 2025

The Al coholic Beverage and Cannabi s
Board net via WebEx vi deoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W Ander son presi di ng.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W ANDERSON, Chai r person
RYAN JONES, Menber

DAVI D MEADOWS, Menber

TERI JANI NE QUI NN, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSE ORELLANA, DC ABCA St aff
COLLI N CENCI, DC QOAG

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

P-ROGCGEEDI-NGS
11: 03 a. m

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.

The next case on our cal endar is Case Nunber 24-
Cl T-00324, The Ugly Mig, License Nunber 113790.

M. Oellana, can you pl ease el evate
the rights of the parties in this case.

MR, ORELLANA: Collin Cenci your
access has been el evated and Brianna G aham
(phonetic) access elevated. That is all, Chair.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.

| s the Licensee present? | thought -
- M. Oellana, | thought you elevated two
people. Okay. Al right, okay. |Is the Licensee
present ?

Is there a -- is the Licensee present
for this case?

MR CENClI: Are you talking to ne,

M. Chair?

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | "m just - -
| "' m aski ng you, |I'm asking our |IT professional.
| don't know. |I'mjust trying to -- Are we

expecting the Licensee to appear?
MR CENCI: WM. Chair, | believe that

M. Jabl onski attended the status hearing for

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

this matter and | do not believe he has said
anyt hi ng si nce.

| have received one email from him
but in ny followup enails | haven't gotten any
responses.

CHAlI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l ri ght.

Al right. So let's -- So this is the Case
Nunmber 24-Cl T-00324, The Ugly Mug. Can you
pl ease identify yourself for the record, sir.

MR. CENClI: Yes. Good norning.
Collin Cenci, CGOL-L-1-N, GE-NC 1, Assistant
Attorney CGeneral with the Ofice of the Attorney
Gener al for t he District of Col unbi a,
representing the District today.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Good nor ni ng,
sir. | see that the Licensee is not here. |Is
the Governnent willing and able to nove forward
ex parte?

MR, CENClI: Yes, we are, M. Chair.
The Governnent does raise the request that given
that the Licensee has failed to appear as they
are required to do for these hearings and the
fact that the case report by law is an exhibit
and already part of the record that essentially a

default be entered agai nst the Licensee and that

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

the Board is able with the facts that are before
it already to proceed to its finding, but if the
Board would |like us to proceed with testinony we
can.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | nean | think
for the record | nean if soneone wants to appeal
technically we need to put sone brief -- | nean -
- Let me -- Well let ne do this first and then |
will think this through.

So pursuant to DC Oficial Code
Section 25-447 the Board has the authority to
proceed ex parte where the Licensee waives the
hearing or fails to appear unless a hearing is
extended for good and sufficient cause.

The Board's record reflects that the
Li censee was properly served on May 15, 2025.
Seeing no Licensee here today and havi ng no good
and sufficient cause to extend this hearing the
Board will proceed with the show cause heari ng.

Al right. So what representation
are you wshing -- GCkay, so what's the
Governnent's position, sir?

MR CENClI: Al right. Qur request
of the Board is that because the Licensee has

failed to appear, especially given that they did

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

appear for the status hearing in this case and
have clearly chosen not to appear for this show
cause hearing as they are required to do, that
essentially a default be entered against the
establishnment on this matter.

Essentially their failure to appear
mounting to a concession of liability of the
charges in the show cause notice, so we woul d ask
that the Board prepare to enter a finding against
t he Li censee.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Al'l ri ght.

MR CENCl: If you would like us to
proceed wth testinony today we are ready and
prepared to do so.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: | nean the
report is a part of our record so the Board can
rely on the report. So | guess the bottomline
then, sir, that I will just ask fromyou and --
We don't need to offer -- It doesn't have to be a
defaul t.

| nmean the Board can rely on the
record and you can just tell us what it is that
you Wi sh the Board do, what order, what is that
you w sh the Board to do based on the facts that

the Licensee, they have conceded, and we are

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

relying on the fact that they are not here, and
so what is it that you are asking the Board to
do.

So | don't need any testinony, you
can just tell us what it is that the Governnment
would want the Board to, what ruling the
Government woul d wi sh the Board to nake.

MR CENCl: Yes, M. Chair. |If you
do not need any testinmony | will just proceed
with a, it's a conbination of an openi ng and
cl osi ng statenent.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you.
Thank you for being here, Ms. Graham Your
testinmony is not required in this particular
pl ace. You can go ahead, M. Cenci.

MR CENCI: Yes. Good norning,
Menbers of the Board. W appear today for what
was neant to be a show cause notice of Tundy Sea,
LLC, t/a The Ugly Miug, which is |ocated at 723
Ei ghth Street, SE, Washi ngton, DC 20003.

The case is about the Licensee
failing to follow the ternms of its |license. The
establishnment, The Ugly Miug, which is a |licensed
caterer, failed to file its required caterer's

report for the period of July to Decenber of

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

2023, which is reflected in the case report of
24-Cl T- 00324.

That case report reflects that an
ABCA conpliance nonitor ran an inquiry for all
caterers who had failed to file caterer's reports
for the period of July 1st to Decenber 31, 2023,
and that this caterer, The Ugly Mig, appeared on
that |ist.

Gven that the establishnent has
failed to appear today we are asking the Board to
treat that as a concession that the establishment
has, in fact, failed to file its caterer's report
and has failed to pay any citation or fine
associ ated with that charge.

Failure to file a caterer's report is
a violation of 23 DCMR Section 2006 for which
this Board take proposed action agai nst the
establ i shnment under DC Code 25-823(a)(1).

Based on the Licensee's failure to
conply and failure to appear for this hearing
before this Board we woul d ask that the Board
I npose the maxi mum possi bl e penalty afforded to
it by law. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you,

sir. The record is now closed. Thank you for

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

your presentation. The Board wll rely on the
case report and close the record. So let ne
close this case officially, too.

As Chairperson of the Alcoholic
Beverage and Cannabis Board for the District of
Col unbia in accordance with DC O ficial Code
Section 2-575 of the Open Meetings Act | nove
that ABC Board hold a closed neeting for the
pur pose of seeking |egal advice from our counsel
on Case Nunmber 24-CIT-00324, The Ugly Mg,
pursuant to DC Oficial Code Section 2-
575(b)(4)(a) of the Open Meetings Act and
del i berate upon Case Nunber 24-Cl T-00324, The
Ugly Miug, for the reasons cited in DC Ofici al
Code Section 2-575(b)(13) of the Open Meetings
Act. |Is there a second?

Ms. Quinn has seconded the notion. |
will now take a roll call vote on the notion
bef ore us now that has been seconded. M. Quinn.

MEMBER QUINN:  Ms. Quinn. | agree.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON: M. Meadows.

VMEMBER MEADOWS: M. Meadows. |
agr ee.

CHAl RPERSON ANDERSON: M. Jones.

(No audi bl e response.)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  The notion has
passed 4-0. | hereby give notice that ABC Board
Wi ll recess its proceedings to hold a closed
nmeeting pursuant to Section 2-575 of the Open
Meet i ngs Act.

Thank you, sir, for being here today,
you have a great day.

MR. CENCI: Thank you. You as well.

CHAI RPERSON ANDERSON:  All right.

(Wher eupon, the above-entitled matter

went off the record at 11:12 a.m)

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ W DN PP

N D N DD MDD P P P PP PP PP PP PP
o A W N P O © 00 N O O b wWw N B+, O

CERTI FI CATE

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript
was duly recorded and accurately transcri bed
under ny direction; further, that said transcript
Is a true and accurate record of the proceedi ngs;
and that | am neither counsel for, related to,

nor enployed by any of the parties to this action
in which this matter was taken; and further that

| amnot a relative nor an enpl oyee of any of the
parties nor counsel enployed by the parties, and
| amnot financially or otherwise interested in

t he outcone of the action.

Court Reporter

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

1 4
113790 4-0
2:5 9:2
11:03
2:2 5
%ﬁ 575(b)(4)(a)
' 8:12
15
4:16 7
1st
7:6 723
6:19
2
A
2_
8:11 a.m.
9575 2:29:11
8:79:4 ABC
8:8 9:2
2-575(b)(13)
8:15 ABCA
74
20003
6:20 above-entitled
9:10
2006
7:16 access
2:9,1
2023 9,10
7:1,6 accordance
2025 8:6
4:16 Act
8:7,12,16 9:5
23
7:16 action
7:17
24-
2:4 advice
8:9
24-CIT-00324
3:87:28:10,13 afforded
7:22
25-447
4:11 agree
8:20,23
25-823(a)(1)
7:18 ahead
6:15
3 Alcoholic
8.4
31
76 ANDERSON

(202) 234-4433

2:3,11,20 3:6,15 4:5
5:11,156:12 7:24 8:21,

249:1,9

appeal
4:6
appeared
77
Assistant
3:11
attended
2:25
Attorney
3:12
audible
8:25

authority
4:11

based
5:247:19

Beverage
85

Board
4:1,3,11,19,24 5:9,16,
21,23,24 6:2,6,7,17
7:10,17,21 8:1,5,8 9:2

Board's
4:15

bottom
5:17

Brianna
2:9

C-E-N-C-I
3:11
C-O-L-L-I-N
3:11
calendar
2:4
call
8:18

Cannabis
8.5

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

11

case
2:4,7,17 3:7,23 5:1 6:21
7:1,3 8:2,3,10,13

caterer
6:24 7:7

caterer's
6:24 7:5,12,15

caterers
75

Cenci
2:8,18,24 3:10,11,19
4:235:12 6:8,15,16 9:8

Chair
2:10,19,24 3:19 6:8

Chairperson
2:3,11,20 3:6,15 4:5
5:11,15 6:12 7:24 84,
21,24 9:1,9

charge
7:14

charges
5:8

chosen
5:2

CIT-00324
2:5

citation
7:13

cited
8:14

close
8:2,3

closed
7:25 8:8 9:3

closing
6:11

Code
4:107:18 8:6,11,15

Collin
2:83:11

Columbia
3:138:6

combination
6:10

compliance

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

74
comply
7:20
conceded
5:25
concession
57711

counsel
8:9

day
9:7
DC

4:10 6:20 7:18 8:6,11,
14

DCMR
7:16
December
6:25 7:6
default
3:255:4,20
deliberate
8:13

District
3:13,14 8.5

Eighth
6:20

elevate

2:6
elevated

2:9,10,13
email

3:3
emails

34
enter

5:9
entered

3:255:4

essentially
3:24 5:4,6

(202) 234-4433

establishment
5:56:23 7:9,11,18
exhibit
3:23
expecting
2:23
extend
4:18

extended
4:14

fact
3:236:17:12

facts
4:15:24

failed
3:21 4:25 6:24 7:5,10,
12,13

failing

6:22
fails

4:13
failure

5:6 7:15,19,20
file

6:24 7:5,12,15
finding

4:259
fine

7:13
follow

6:22
follow-up

3.4

forward
3:17

General
3:12,13
give
9:2

good
3:10,15 4:14,17 6:16

Government
3:17,20 6:5,7

Government's
4:22

Graham
2:96:13

great
9:7

guess
5:17

hearing
2:254:13,18,19 5:1,3
7:20

hearings
3:22

hold
8:8 9:3

liability
5:7

license
2:56:22

licensed
6:23

Licensee
2:12,14,16,23 3:16,21,
25 4:12,16,17,24 5:10,
256:21

Licensee's
7:19

list
7:8

LLC
6:19

located
6:19

12

identify
39

impose
7:22

inquiry
74

Jablonski
2:25

Jones
8:24

July
6:25 7.6

law
3:237:23

legal
8:9

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
Washington DC

make
6.7

matter
3:15:59:10
maximum
7:22
Meadows
8:21,22
meant
6:18
meeting
8:89:4
Meetings
8:7,12,159:5

MEMBER
8:20,22

Members
6:17

monitor
74

morning
3:10,15 6:16

motion
8:17,18 9:1

www.nealrgross.com



https://nealrgross.com/

mounting
5:7

move
3:17 8.7

Mug
2:53:86:19,23 7:7
8:10,14

N
notice
5:86:18 9:2
Number

2:4,5 3:8 8:10,13

o

offer
5:19

Office
3:12

Official
4:10 8:6,11,14

officially
8:3
Open
8:7,12,15 9:4
opening
6:10
order
5:23

Orellana
2:6,8,13

P

P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S
2:1

part
3:24 5:16

parte
3:18 4:12

parties
2:7

passed
9:2

(202) 234-4433

pay
7:13

penalty
7:22

people
2:14

period
6:257:6

phonetic
2:10

place
6:15

position
4:22

prepare
5.9

prepared
5:14

present
2:12,15,16

presentation
8:1

proceed

4:2,3,12,19 5:13 6:9

proceedings
9:3

professional
2:21

properly
4:16

proposed
7:17

purpose
8:9

pursuant
4:108:119:4

put
4:7

Quinn
8:17,19,20

raise
3:20

ran
7:4

ready
5:13

reasons
8:14

received
3:3

recess
9:3

record
3:9,24 4:6,15 5:16,22
7:258:29:11

reflected
7:1

reflects
4:157:3

rely
5:17,218:1

relying
6:1

report
3:235:16,17 6:25 7:1,3,
12,15 8:2

reports
75
representation
4:20
representing
3:14
request
3:20 4:23

required
3:225:36:14,24

response
8:25

responses
3.5

rights
2:7

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Washington DC

13

roll
8:18

ruling
6:6

Sea
6:18

seconded
8:17,19

Section
4:117:16 8:7,11,159:4

seeking
8:9
served
4:16
show
4:195:2,86:18
sir
3:9,16 4:22 5:18 7:25
9:6
statement
6:11
status
2:255:1

Street
6:20

sufficient
4:14,18

t/a
6:19

talking
2:18
technically
4:7
terms
6:22
testimony
4:35:136:4,9,14

thought
2:12,13

www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

14

today
3:14 4:17 5:13 6:17
7:10 9:6

treat
711

Tundy
6:18

Ugly
2:53:86:19,23 7:7
8:10,14

violation
7:16

vote
8:18

waives
4:12

Washington
6:20

wishing
4:21

Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com


https://nealrgross.com/

	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

	Word Index
	Index: 113790..compliance
	113790 (1)
	11:03 (1)
	11:12 (1)
	15 (1)
	1st (1)
	2- (1)
	2-575 (2)
	2-575(b)(13) (1)
	20003 (1)
	2006 (1)
	2023 (2)
	2025 (1)
	23 (1)
	24- (1)
	24-CIT-00324 (4)
	25-447 (1)
	25-823(a)(1) (1)
	31 (1)
	4-0 (1)
	575(b)(4)(a) (1)
	723 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	ABC (2)
	ABCA (1)
	above-entitled (1)
	access (2)
	accordance (1)
	Act (4)
	action (1)
	advice (1)
	afforded (1)
	agree (2)
	ahead (1)
	Alcoholic (1)
	ANDERSON (14)
	appeal (1)
	appeared (1)
	Assistant (1)
	attended (1)
	Attorney (2)
	audible (1)
	authority (1)
	based (2)
	Beverage (1)
	Board (22)
	Board's (1)
	bottom (1)
	Brianna (1)
	C-E-N-C-I (1)
	C-O-L-L-I-N (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (1)
	Cannabis (1)
	case (14)
	caterer (2)
	caterer's (4)
	caterers (1)
	Cenci (12)
	Chair (5)
	Chairperson (15)
	charge (1)
	charges (1)
	chosen (1)
	CIT-00324 (1)
	citation (1)
	cited (1)
	close (2)
	closed (3)
	closing (1)
	Code (5)
	Collin (2)
	Columbia (2)
	combination (1)
	compliance (1)

	Index: comply..motion
	comply (1)
	conceded (1)
	concession (2)
	counsel (1)
	day (1)
	DC (6)
	DCMR (1)
	December (2)
	default (3)
	deliberate (1)
	District (3)
	Eighth (1)
	elevate (1)
	elevated (3)
	email (1)
	emails (1)
	enter (1)
	entered (2)
	essentially (3)
	establishment (5)
	exhibit (1)
	expecting (1)
	extend (1)
	extended (1)
	fact (3)
	facts (2)
	failed (7)
	failing (1)
	fails (1)
	failure (4)
	file (4)
	finding (2)
	fine (1)
	follow (1)
	follow-up (1)
	forward (1)
	General (2)
	give (1)
	good (5)
	Government (4)
	Government's (1)
	Graham (2)
	great (1)
	guess (1)
	hearing (8)
	hearings (1)
	hold (2)
	identify (1)
	impose (1)
	inquiry (1)
	Jablonski (1)
	Jones (1)
	July (2)
	law (2)
	legal (1)
	liability (1)
	license (2)
	licensed (1)
	Licensee (14)
	Licensee's (1)
	list (1)
	LLC (1)
	located (1)
	make (1)
	matter (3)
	maximum (1)
	Meadows (3)
	meant (1)
	meeting (2)
	Meetings (4)
	MEMBER (2)
	Members (1)
	monitor (1)
	morning (3)
	motion (3)

	Index: mounting..thought
	mounting (1)
	move (2)
	Mug (7)
	notice (3)
	Number (5)
	offer (1)
	Office (1)
	Official (4)
	officially (1)
	Open (4)
	opening (1)
	order (1)
	Orellana (3)
	P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S (1)
	part (2)
	parte (2)
	parties (1)
	passed (1)
	pay (1)
	penalty (1)
	people (1)
	period (2)
	phonetic (1)
	place (1)
	position (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (3)
	presentation (1)
	proceed (6)
	proceedings (1)
	professional (1)
	properly (1)
	proposed (1)
	purpose (1)
	pursuant (3)
	put (1)
	Quinn (4)
	raise (1)
	ran (1)
	ready (1)
	reasons (1)
	received (1)
	recess (1)
	record (9)
	reflected (1)
	reflects (2)
	rely (3)
	relying (1)
	report (9)
	reports (1)
	representation (1)
	representing (1)
	request (2)
	required (4)
	response (1)
	responses (1)
	rights (1)
	roll (1)
	ruling (1)
	Sea (1)
	seconded (2)
	Section (6)
	seeking (1)
	served (1)
	show (4)
	sir (6)
	statement (1)
	status (2)
	Street (1)
	sufficient (2)
	t/a (1)
	talking (1)
	technically (1)
	terms (1)
	testimony (5)
	thought (2)

	Index: today..wishing
	today (6)
	treat (1)
	Tundy (1)
	Ugly (7)
	violation (1)
	vote (1)
	waives (1)
	Washington (1)
	wishing (1)



